
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 20th August, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

S Chamberlain, M Chapman, O Davey 
(Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, D Haggerty, 
A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), M Howe, 

S Smith, E Wragg and K Bloxham 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 9 August 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of th
[...]
e Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 22/1478/FUL (Minor) SEATON  (Pages 28 - 63) 

 Axe Valley Mini Travel, 26 Harbour Road, Seaton, EX12 2NA 

 

9 23/1276/MOUT & 23/1271/FUL (Major) DUNKESWELL and OTTERHEAD  

(Pages 64 - 109) 

 Land Adjacent To Hillcrest, Awliscombe 

 

10 24/0226/FUL & 24/0227/LBC (Minor) BROADCLYST  (Pages 110 - 155) 

 Town Tenement Farm, Clyst Hydon, Cullompton, EX15 2NB 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


The planning applications below will not be considered before 2pm 

 
11 23/1269/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE  (Pages 156 - 196) 

 Land South Of Meeting Lane, Lympstone 

 

12 24/1197/PIP (Other) FENITON  (Pages 197 - 206) 

 Land Adjacent To Hamlet House, Nags Head Road, Gittisham 
 

13 24/0603/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  (Pages 207 - 222) 

 Beacon Copse, Talaton 
 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for th
[...]
line Linfoot 

 Sophie Cocks 

 Mark Moffatt Tel: 07749 263262 

Applicant David Matthews 

Lympstone Parish Council Rep 

Woodbury Parish Council Rep 

Susan Francis 

Anne-Marie Bates 

Ward Member 
Councillor Ben Ingham 

Councillor Geoff Jung 

Agenda item 12 

Application number: 24/1197/PIP (Minor) Pages 197 - 206 

Ward: Feniton 

Address: Land adjacent to Hamlet House, Nags Head Road, Gittisham 

Ward Member: Councillor Alasdair Bruce 

Agent Emily Heydon 

Ward Member Councillor Alasdair Bruce 

Agenda item 13 

Application number: 24/0603/FUL (Minor) Pages 207 - 222 

Ward: Tale Vale 

Address: Beacon Copse, Talaton 

Ward Member: Councillor Richard Jefferies 

No Speakers  

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 16 July 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 2.20 pm.  During the meeting two short 
adjournments took place, the first took place at 11.35 am reconvening at 11.55 am and the 

second at 1.32 pm reconvening at 1.40 pm. 
 

 
181    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18 June 2024 were confirmed 
as a true record. 

 
182    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 186. 24/0415/MFUL (Major) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Members advised of lobbying in respect of 
this application. 

 
Minute 187. 24/0331/MFUL (Major) FENITON. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Peter Faithfull advised of 
lobbying in respect of this application. 

 
Minute 188. 24/0594/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH. 

Wendy Ormsby, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, The applicant is a close 
associate of a family member. 
 

183    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

184    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
185    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included an update on 

application 21/F0358 – Higher Wick Farm, Luppitt.  Members were advised that the 
Planning Inspectorate would be considering the appeal of the enforcement notice by 
written representations and not by Public Inquiry. 

 
186    24/0415/MFUL (Major) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 

Ladram Bay. 
 
Location: 

page 6

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 16 July 2024 
 

Ladram Bay Holiday Park, Otterton, EX9 7BX. 
 
Proposal: 

Change of use and regrading of top field to accommodate 32 luxury lodges and re-layout 
of existing holiday park to reduce holiday caravan pitches (no net increase in number of 

units) and provide landscape and environmental improvements. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

187    24/0331/MFUL (Major) FENITON  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Tom Buxton-Smith. 

 
Location: 

Land north and south of Station Road, Warwick Close, Wells Avenue, land opposite 

Greenacres Close and land adjacent to Ottery Road near Sidmouth Junction Sewage 
Pumping Station, Feniton. 

 
Proposal: 

Amendments to phase 4 of the flood alleviation scheme (consented under reference 

14/2882/MFUL) – works comprising the construction of channels, culverts and swales 
and mitigation works including flood defences, inlet water storage areas, infrastructure 

and outfall structure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer recommendation subject to an additional condition regarding 
hours of construction.  

 
188    24/0594/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Mitch Tonks. 

 
Location: 

Longboat Café, Marine Parade, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6NS. 

 
Proposal: 

Proposed extension with retractable roof and walls. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

189    23/1785/FUL (Minor) COLY VALLEY  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Lewis Pring. 
 
Location: 

The Old Reservoir, Ridgeway Lane, Colyton. 

 
Proposal: 

page 7



Planning Committee 16 July 2024 
 

Demolition of existing reservoir tanks and construction of new dwelling house. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 
2. Refused as per officer recommendation. 

 
190    24/0195/FUL (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD  

 
Applicant: 

Duncan Gray. 
 
Location: 

Twistgates Farm, Upottery, EX14 9PE. 
 
Proposal: 

Proposal for change of use of land to site 3 timber cabins for holiday accommodation; 
landscaping and construction of pond. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation subject to planning conditions to be agreed 
in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Members. 
 

Members considered that the proposal was in line with Policy E5 (Small Scale Economic 
Development in Rural Areas). 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 

S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
C Fitzgerald 

G Jung 
T Olive 
H Riddell 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 

page 8



Planning Committee 16 July 2024 
 

Chris Hariades, Landscape Architect, Development Management 
Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 

Charlie McCullough, Senior Development Control Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 
S Chamberlain 

M Chapman 
S Gazzard 
E Wragg 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 9



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 24/0110/FUL Date Received 02.07.2024 
Appellant: Mulberry Architectural Services 
Appeal Site: Branscombe Farm Ebford Lane Ebford EX3 0QX   
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing structures and e
[...]
e Exmouth   
Proposal; To erect a 2 storey 2-bed dwelling with associated amenity 

space. 
Start Date: 23 July 2024 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 30 July 2024 
Statement Due Date: 27 August 2024 
  
 
 

page 26



App.No: 24/0439/TRE   
Appeal Ref: APP/TPO/U1105/10189 
Appellant: Mr Steven Richards 
Address: Land South Of 15 Halsdon Avenue Exmouth Devon EX8 3DL 
Proposal; G7.1 and G7.2 Lime:   

i) Create high pollard on structural branches, with 
preferentially nodal pruning at a height of approx. 8m, with 
target pruning cuts of typically 100mm dia. Establish radial 
spread of approx. 2.5m. 
ii) Repeat management on cycle of not less than 5 years, and 
not more than 7 years. 
 

Start Date: 26 July 2024 Procedure:  
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date:  9 August 2024 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 27



Ward Seaton

Reference 22/1478/FUL

Applicant Mr T Sidhu

Location Axe Valley Mini Travel 26 Harbour Road Seaton
EX12 2NA

Proposal Demolition of existing STC store and Bus
Garage on site to be replaced by 7 residential
units, 198 square metres of commercial
floorspace (Use Class E) and landscaped
gardens and private parking.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 28

Agenda Item 8



 

22/1478/FUL  

  Committee Date: 20.08.2024 
 

Seaton 
(Seaton) 
 

 
22/1478/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
02.09.2022 

Applicant: Mr T Sidhu 
 

Location: Axe Valley Mini Travel 26 Harbour Road 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing STC store and Bus Garage on site 
to be replaced by 7 residential units, 198 square metres of 
commercial floorspace (Use Class E) and landscaped 
gardens and private parking. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refuse 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The application is before committee as the officer recommendation is contrary to 
the Ward Members views. 
 
This application was considered at the Planning Committee meeting on 26 March 
2024 but was deferred. It was de
[...]
acent To Hillcrest Awliscombe

Proposal (23/1276/MOUT) Outline planning application 
for construction of 20 no. dwellings, village hall 
and farm shop and provision of village green 
and car parking, seeking approval of access 
only (matters of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale reserved)
(23/1271/FUL) Change of use of agricultural 
land to form recreation area.

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 
Ordnance Survey 100023746

Crown Copyright and database rights 
2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

23/1271/FUL

23/1276/MOUT & 23/1271/FUL 

page 64

Agenda Item 9



 

23/1276/MOUT  

  Committee Date: 20.08.2024 
 

Dunkeswell and 
Otterhead 
(Awliscombe) 
 

 
23/1276/MOUT 
 
23/1271/FUL 
 
 

Target Dates:  
24.10.2023 
 
19.09.2023 

Applicant: Mr R Falle 
 

Location: Land Adjacent To Hillcrest Awliscombe 
 

Proposals:  
23/1276/MOUT - Outline planning application for 
construction of 20 no. dwellings, village hall and farm 
shop and provision of village green and car parking, 
seeking approval of access only (matters of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale reserved) 
 
23/1271/FUL  -  Change of use of agricultural land to form 
recreation area 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  23/1276/MOUT – Refusal 
 
                                         23/1271/FUL - Refusal 
 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This joint report relates to two applications that are essentially linked to one 
another and are brought before the Committee owing to a difference of opinion 
between officers and the parish council in regard to the proposals subject of 
'major' application ref. 23/1276/MOUT. As such, it cannot be determined under 
the Council's scheme of delegation. There is similarly some conflict between the 
officer position and that of the commenting ward member in relation to 
application 23/1271/FUL, thereby also triggering the need for Committee referral. 
 
Application 23/1276/MOUT seeks outline planning permission for a mixed use 
developmen
[...]
a 
children's play park. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Reference                     Description                                 Decision        Date 
 

19/0483/MOUT Outline planning application for 

the erection of 15no dwellings, 

village hall, farm shop and car 

parking, (3no affordable and 

12no "downsizing" units ), 

seeking approval for access 

only (matters of appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale 

reserved) 

Withdrawn 21.10.2019 

 

19/0472/FUL Change of use to form 

recreation area 

Withdrawn 21.10.2019 

 

14/2383/MOUT Construction of 20no dwellings 

(10no open market and 10no 

affordable) including provision 

of vehicular access (outline 

application reserving details of 

layout, scale, appearance, 

means of access and 

landscaping). 

Refusal 16.04.2015 

 

15/1579/FUL Change of use to form 

recreation area. 

Refusal 20.11.2015 

 

14/2383/FUL Change of use of land to form 

recreation area and associated 

vehicular access and parking 

area. 

Withdrawn 11.06.2015 

 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strategy 1 (Spatial Strategy for Development in East Devon) 
 
Strategy 2 (Scale and Distribution of Residential Development) 
 
Strategy 3 (Sustainable Development) 
 

page 72



 

23/1276/MOUT  

Strategy 4 (Balanced Communities) 
 
Strategy 5B (Sustainable Transport) 
 
Strategy 7 (Development in the Countryside) 
 
Strategy 27 (Development at the Small Towns and Larger Villages) 
 
Strategy 34 (District Wide Affordable Housing Provision Targets) 
 
Strategy 35 (Exception Mixed market and Affordable Housing at Villages, Small 
Towns and Outside Built-up Area Boundaries) 
 
Strategy 38 (Sustainable Design and Construction) 
 
Strategy 43 (Open Space Standards) 
 
Strategy 46 (Landscape Conservation and Enhancement and AONBs) 
 
Strategy 50 (Infrastructure Delivery) 
 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 
 
D2 (Landscape Requirements) 
 
D3 (Trees and Development Sites) 
 
EN5 (Wildlife Habitats and 
[...]
taking the form of a staged 
programme of archaeological works, commencing with an archaeological 
geophysical survey, followed - if required - by the excavation of a series of evaluative 
trenches to determine the presence and significance of any heritage assets with 
archaeological interest that will be affected by the development.  Based on the 
results of this initial stage of works the requirement and scope of any further 
archaeological mitigation can be determined and implemented either in advance of 
or during construction works.  This archaeological mitigation work may take the form 
of full area excavation in advance of groundworks or the monitoring and recording of 
groundworks associated with the construction of the proposed development to allow 
for the identification, investigation and recording of any exposed archaeological or 
artefactual deposits.  The results of the fieldwork and any post-excavation analysis 
undertaken would need to be presented in an appropriately detailed and illustrated 
report, and the finds and archive deposited in accordance with relevant national and 
local guidelines. 
 
I will be happy to discuss this further with you, the applicant or their agent.  The 
Historic Environment Team can also provide the applicant with advice of the scope 
of the works required, as well as contact details for archaeological contractors who 
would be able to undertake this work. Provision of detailed advice to non-
householder developers may incur a charge. For further information on the historic 
environment and planning, and our charging schedule please refer the applicant to: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/historicenvironment/development-management/. 
 

page 109



Ward Broadclyst

Reference 24/0226/FUL & 24/0227/LBC

Applicant Mr & Mrs Stewart

Location Town Tenement Farm Clyst Hydon Cullompton
EX15 2NB

Proposal (24/0226/FUL) Demolition of lean-to structure, 
proposed part conversion to 1no. residential 
dwelling with garden and associated works, 
and the rebuild, repair and conservation of the 
existing barns.
(24/0227/LBC) Demolition of lean-to structure 
and the rebuild, repair and conservation of the 
existing barns.

RECOMMENDATION: 
24/0226/FUL

a) ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment.
   b) REFUSE the application.
24/0227/LBC
Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 110

Agenda Item 10



 

24/0226/FUL  

  Committee Date: 20.08.2024 
 

Broadclyst 
(Clyst Hydon) 

24/0226/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
05.04.2024 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Stewart 
 

Location: Town Tenement Farm Clyst Hydon 
 

Proposal: Demolition of lean-to structure, proposed part conversion to 
1no. residential dwelling with garden and associated works, 
and the rebuild, repair and conservation of the existing barns. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
a) ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment. 
b) REFUSE the application. 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before members today because the recommendation to refuse 
planning permission is contrary to the views of the Ward Member and Parish Council.  
 
The application site is located at Town Tenement Farm within the Clyst Hydon Parish 
of East Devon. The site comprises of a 16th century Grade II* Listed Farmhouse 
which sits within a farmyard complex and includes a number of historic and modern 
barns and is accessed via a private driveway from the main road through Clyst 
Hydon.   
 
The proposed development seeks to remove an existing lean-to, repair and restore 
the Linhay and Cob Range and rebuild and convert the South Barn into a three-
bedroom residential dwelling. The barns are in a state of disrepair and the South Barn 
has partially collapsed. The application is also in conjunction with 24/0227/LBC which 
seeks Listed Building Consent for the works.  
 
The principle of the physical works to the barns are supported and would enhance 
the barns themselves as non-designated heritage assets and the setting of the Grade 
II*
[...]
oor Plans 01.02.24 
  
823.12 Proposed Floor Plans 01.02.24 
  
823.13 Proposed roof plans 01.02.24 
  
823.14 Proposed Elevation 01.02.24 
  
823.15 Proposed Elevation 01.02.24 
  
823.16 Sections 01.02.24 

page 154



 

24/0227/LBC  

  
823.21 Location Plan 01.02.24 
  
R230710/S1/00 Structural Survey 01.02.24 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 

 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, 
and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. This Act gives 
further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on Human Rights. In 
arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the applicant's reasonable 
development rights and expectations which have been balanced and weighed against the 
wider community interests, as expressed through third party interests / the Development 
Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different 
people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), 
sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 155



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 23/1269/MFUL

Applicant Mr Nick Yeo (3West Strawberry Hill Ltd)

Location Land South Of Meeting Lane Lympstone

Proposal Construction of 42 residential units, affordable
housing, new vehicular accesses from Meeting
Lane and Strawberry Lane, pedestrian access
onto Meeting Lane, associated internal
roadways, SUDS features and landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report
2. Approve subject to a legal agreement and conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 156

Agenda Item 11



 

23/1269/MFUL  

  Committee Date:  20.08.2024 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Lympstone) 
 

 
23/1269/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
28.09.2023 

Applicant: Mr Nick Yeo (3West Strawberry Hill Ltd) 
 

Location: Land South Of Meeting Lane Lympstone 
 

Proposal: Construction of 42 residential units affordable housing, 
new vehicular accesses from Meeting Lane and 
Strawberry Lane, pedestrian access onto Meeting Lane, 
associated internal roadways, SUDS features and 
landscaping 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report 
2. Approve subject to a legal agreement and conditions 

 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members as it represents a departure from the 
adopted Development Plan and objections have been raised by Ward Members 
and the Parish Council. 
 
The site is located adjoining the built-up area boundary for Lympstone, as 
identified in the Villages Plan, to its north eastern boundary and is currently gently 
sloping agricultural land in the countryside to the south of the northern access to 
the village, Meeting Lane. 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the construction of 42 
residential units on a site area of 2.58ha, proposing 35% affordable on site 
housing and a 15% off site affordable housing contribution. 
 
Two vehicular accesses are proposed one onto Meeting Lane serving 37 units and 
the other onto Strawberry Hill serving 5 units, County Highways are in agreement 
with the Transport Assessment submitted with the application and consider the 
access to be safe and suitable, subject to provision of a right turn lane on the A376 
and appropriate safeguarding conditions.  Even t
[...]
ocuments referred to in the report. 
 
 

 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights Act 
1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. This 
Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on Human 
Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

 

 

 

page 196



Ward Feniton

Reference 24/1197/PIP

Applicant Mr Graham Braddick

Location Land Adjacent To Hamlet House Nags Head
Road Gittisham

Proposal Permission in principle application for the
conversion of an existing building into a single
dwelling

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 197

Agenda Item 12



 

24/1197/PIP  

  Committee Date: 20.08.2024 
 

Feniton 
(Gittisham) 
 

 
24/1197/PIP 
 

Target Date:  
18.07.2024 

Applicant: Mr Graham Braddick 
 

Location: Land Adjacent To Hamlet House Nags Head Road 
 

Proposal: Permission in principle application for the conversion of 
an existing building into a single dw
[...]
mmendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 206



Ward Tale Vale

Reference 24/0603/FUL

Applicant Mr Craig Davies

Location Beacon Copse Talaton

Proposal The erection of 4 x military tents; installation of
20ft container for storage of equipment;
installation of 2 person compost toilet

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 207

Agenda Item 13



 

24/0603/FUL  

  Committee Date: 20.08.2024 
 

Tale Vale 
(Talaton) 
 

 
24/0603/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
13.06.2024 

Applicant: Mr Craig Davies 
 

Location: Beacon Copse, Talaton 
 

Proposal: Retrospective permission for the change of use of land 
from agricultural to an educational facility (F.1) and the 
erection of 4 x military tents, siting of two storage 
containers and installation of a compost toilet. 
 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The application is before members as the development would be a material 

departure from the Development Plan. 

The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of Beacon 

Copse to an educational facili

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 20 August 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 5.55 pm.  The Committee adjourned for lunch at 
1.50 pm and reconvened at 2.30 pm. 

 
During the meeting brief adjournments took place at 11.33 am and reconvened at 11.45 am and 

4.50 pm and reconvened at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

191    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 July 2024 were confirmed as 
a true record. 

 
192    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 199. 23/1269/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of RSPB. 

 
Minute 199. 23/1269/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Members advised of lobbying in respect of 
this application. 

 
193    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
194    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

195    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included two updates.  
The first related to an appeal against an enforcement notice in respect of Higher Wick 
Farm (21/F0358).  Members were advised that as the enforcement notice had not 

specified sufficient information on the alleged breach the Inspector had deemed it invalid. 
 

The second related to an appeal against the refusal of a lawful development certificate in 
respect of Salcombe Regis Camping and Caravan Park (23/0027/CPL) which would 
have allowed the siting a large number of static caravans with unfettered use.  The 

Development Manager was pleased to report that as a result of all the hard work from 
officers representing the council’s position the Inspector had dismissed this appeal which 

was a good result for the council and residents. 
 

196    22/1478/FUL (Minor) SEATON  

 
Applicant: 



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

Mr T Sidhu. 
 
Location: 

Axe Valley Mini Travel, 26 Harbour Road, Seaton, EX12 2NA. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolition of existing STC store and bus garage on site to be replaced by 7 residential 

units, 198 square metres of commercial floorspace (Use Class E) and landscaped 
gardens and private parking. 
 

RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation subject conditions to be agreed by the 

Development Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Members 
which should include: 

1. Not to be used for holiday lettings 

2. Notwithstanding the existing FWEP, prior to commencement a revised FWEP is to 
be prepared and approved. 

3. Permitted Development Rights Class E to be removed to prevent conversion to 
Class C3. 

 

Members considered that the sequential test had been met and that the Flood Warning 
and Evacuation Plan had demonstrated that the development would be safe for its 

lifetime and so was not contrary to Policy EN21 of the East Devon Local Plan. 
 

197    23/1276/MOUT & 23/1271/FUL (Major) DUNKESWELL and 

OTTERHEAD  

 

Applicant: 

Mr R Falle. 

 
Location: 

Land adjacent to Hillcrest, Awliscombe. 

 
Proposal: 

23/1276/MOUT 
Outline planning application for construction of 20 dwellings,village hall and farm shop 
and provision of village green and car parking, seeking approval of access only (matters 

of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved). 
 

23/1271/FUL 
Change of use of agricultural land to form recreation area. 
 

RESOLVED: 

23/1276/MOUT 

Refused in accordance with officer recommendation. 
 
23/1271/FUL 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation with conditions to be agreed by the 
Development Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Members. 

 
Members considered that the proposal was in line with Policy RC 4 (Recreation Facilities 
in the Countryside and Coast) and so would not conflict with the countryside, nature or 

landscape nor would it detract from the amenities of the area. 



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

 
198    24/0226/FUL & 24/0227/LBC (Minor) BROADCLYST  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Stewart. 
 
Location: 

Town Tenement Farm, Clyst Hydon, Cullompton, EX15 2NB. 
 
Proposal: 

24/0226/FUL 
Demolition of lean-to structure, proposed part conversion to one residential dwelling with 

garden and associated works and the rebuild, repair and conservation of the existing 
barns. 

 
24/0227/LBC 
Demolition of lean-to structure and the rebuild, repair and conservation of the existing 

barns. 
 
RESOLVED: 

24/0226/FUL 
1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 

2. Approved contrary to officer recommendation subject to planning conditions to be 
agreed by the Development Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and 

Ward Members. 
 
Members considered that the heritage benefits would outweigh the minor conflicts with 

Policy D8 (Re-use of Rural Buildings Outside of Settlements) and the proposal is in line 
with Chapter 16 of the NPPF. 

 
24/0227/LBC 
Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
199    23/1269/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Nick Yeo (3West Strawberry Hill Ltd.) 

 
Location: 

Land south of Meeting Lane, Lympstone. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction of 42 residential units, affordable housing, new vehicular accesses from 
Meeting Lane and Strawberry Lane, associated internal roadways, SUDS features and 

landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted 
2. Refused contrary to officer recommendation. 

 
Members considered that: 



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

 The site is located outside the settlement boundary of Lympstone in an 
unsustainable location, distant from local services and without safe pedestrian 

access to services contrary to Strategy 7 and 27. 

 It would have an adverse impact on trees contrary to Policies D1 and D2. 

 Poor layout in particular failure to pepper pot affordable homes throughout the 
development creating a division of social adhesion contrary to Strategy 34. 

 

200    24/1197/PIP (Other) FENITON  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Graham Braddick. 

 
Location: 

Land adjacent to Hamlet House, Nags Head Road, Gittisham. 

 
Proposal: 

Permission in principle application for the conversion of an existing building into a single 
dwelling. 
 

RESOLVED: 

Refused in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
201    24/0603/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Craig Davies. 

 
Location: 

Beacon Copse, Talaton. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of 4 x military tents, installation of 20ft container for storage of equipment, 
installation of two person compost toilet. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

C Brown 
J Brown 
M Chapman 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Faithfull 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall (Vice-Chair) 

S Smith 
E Wragg 



Planning Committee 20 August 2024 
 

K Bloxham 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
M Hartnell 

B Ingham 
G Jung 

T Olive 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 

Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 
S Gazzard 

M Howe 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


